08/31/92

SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office

5. 7.03	59918
To the Honorable Commissione, or Fatents and Trac	demarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	chiarks: Prease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Cascades Tissue Group – New York Inc. Street Address: c/o Cascades Tissue Group Inc., 77 boulevard Marie-Victorin, Candiac, Quebec City: Quebec ZIP: J5R 1C3 State/Country: Canada Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation: Delaware Other Other
□ Assignment	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
 Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/873,177 	B. Trademark Registration Number(s): 2,292,066; 1,240,299; 2,211,159; 2,211,160; 1,934,328; 2,507,997 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No.
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: John H. Weber	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$190.00
Internal Address: BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP Washington Square, Suite 1100 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington DC 20036-5304	 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
-	8. Deposit account number: 50-2036
	Atty. Dkt. No.: 87367-0001
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform document. 	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Kenneth H. Oh Name of Person Signing Sign	December 2, 2002 Date
Tota	al number of pages comprising cover sheet:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, American Tissue Corporation, a New York corporation and Debtor and Debtor in Possession under Case No. 01-10370 (RAB) in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Bankruptcy Court"), having an address at 135 Engineers Road, Hauppauge, New York 11788-4008, (hereinafter "Assignor"), was the owner of the following trademarks and United States Patent and Trademark Office registrations therefor and/or application to register same:

<u>Marks</u>	Registration Nos.	Registration Dates
FORTY-NINER	2,292,066	November 16, 1999
MAGNOLIA	1,240,299	May 31, 1983
RALEIGH	2,211,159	December 15, 1998
SPRINGWOOD	2,211,160	December 15, 1998
STARBURST	1,934,328	November 7, 1995
TENDER SOFT	2,507,997	(registration cancelled) November 13, 2001
<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Notice of Allowance Date
SOFT VALUE	75,873,177	April 17, 2001

(hereinafter referred to collectively as "Assignor's Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Cascades Tissue Group – New York Inc. (f/k/a/ Cascades Tissue Mills Acquisition Corp.), a Delaware corporation having an address c/o Cascades Tissue Group Inc., 77, boulevard Marie-Victorin, Candiac, Quebec J5R 1C3, Canada, (hereinafter "Assignee"), acquired all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Assignor's Marks pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated as of April 26, 2002, as amended, at the Closing (as defined therein) on June 14, 2002.

450156.3 30905-2002

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002746 FRAME: 0634

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its name to be assigned and its seal affixed, by its duly authorized officer.

AMERICAN TISSUE CORPORATION,

Debtor and Debtor in Possession

By: Kugman Associates, solely in its capacity as

Chief Restructuring Advisor

By

Michael J. Golde

Vice President

STATE OF	14)	
	0 4)	SS
COUNTY OF	COOR)	

On October $\frac{l}{k}$, 2002 before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Michael Golde, personally known to me to be the person whose name subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL

JILL P KISLAITI6

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINON
MY COMMUNICATION EXPIRES: 12/11/03

450156.3 30905-2002

RECORDED: 05/02/2003

- 3 -

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002746 FRAME: 0635